RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN CITY OWNED EQUIPMENT SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE THEREOF

WHEREAS, the City of Winston-Salem presently owns the motor vehicles and equipment listed on Attachment A following the resolution; and

WHEREAS, all vehicles and equipment listed on Attachment A have been determined by Fleet or Risk Management to be obsolete, outmoded, or unsuitable for the intended use and the disposal of which would be to the financial benefit of the City; and

WHEREAS, all vehicles and equipment, which have been removed from service, are either wrecked or in need of extensive repairs and maintenance that would be cost prohibitive; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that said motor vehicles and equipment be sold in accordance with N.C.G.S. 160A-270 (b) & (c).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, that the Purchasing Director, acting in the name and on behalf of the City of Winston-Salem, is hereby authorized to advertise solely by electronic means and sell said motor vehicles and equipment on public electronic auctions either by Rogers Realty & Auction Co. at RogersAuctionGroup.com or by the City of Winston-Salem on GovDeals.com between 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, January 31, 2018.